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INDIAN CONSUL AT HANOI

*658. SHRI V. K. DHAGE: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the French military guards in Hanoi recently barred the entry of the Indian Consul there to the Hanoi airport; and

(b) if so, what action has been taken by Government in the matter?

THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY
T0 THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRIMATI
LAKSHMI MENON) : (a) The official in charge of the Indian Consular Agency at Hanoi was refused entry to the airport by the French military guards

(b) The official concerned lodged a protest with the appropriate authorities in Hanoi who regretted the incident.

STOCK OF PIT-HEAD C3AL

*659. SHri B C. GHOSE: Will the Minister for PRODUCTION be pleased to state:

(a) the grade-wise stock of pit-head coal in Bengal and Bihar coal-fields at the end of each year from 1948 to 1953; and

(b) what is the present monthly wagon quota for lifting slack coal and what is the quantity of coal that can be moved by such wagons?

THE MINISTER FOR PRODUCTION (SHRI
K. C. REDDY): (a) A statement is laid on the Table of the Council. [See Appendix VII,
Annexure No. 300.]

(b) Wagon quota is fixed for different industries and not for different grades of coal.
As slack coal is mostly used for brick burning purposes and colliery quotas have been fixed for BRK Class, it is presumed that the hon.
Member is referring to the wagon quota for brick burning coal.
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The present monthly BRK quota for collieries in Bengal/Bihar fields is 0,378 wagons which could move a quantity of approximately 21 lakh tons of slack coal.

AGRICULTURAL LAND FOR DISPLACED
PERSONS

*660. PROF. N. R. MALKANI: Will the Minister for REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) the total area of agricultural land left by non-Punjabi displaced persons in West
Pakistan;

(b) the actual area of evacuee land available for allotment to non-Punjabi displaced agriculturists in India; and

(c) the approximate date by which the allotment of land to displaced agriculturists will be completed?

THE MINISTER FOR REHABILITATION
(SHRI A. P. JAIN) : (a) Claims of 9 .34 lakh standard acres of land have been verified under the Displaced Persons Claims Act,
1950 as having been owned by non-Punjabi displaced persons in West Pakistan.

(b) The area of evacuee agricultural land in India is about 10 to 12 lakh acres, including lands held by non-evacuee tenants.

(c) No target date has been fixed.
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T[STAFF EMPLOYED IN THE PUBLICATIONS
DIVISION

*661. SHRI KRISHNAKANT VYAS: Will the Minister for INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) the number of persons employed in the Publications Division of the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting for bringing out publications in Hindi and English respectively;

(b) whether there is any difference in the scales of pay of English and Hindi editors;
and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, what is the difference and what are the reasons therefor?]

THE MINISTER FOR INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (DRr. B. V. KESKAR) : (a)
The number of persons exclusively engaged on the editorial work relating to Hindi and English publications are 9 and 18 respectively; the rest of the staff is commonly engaged in publications in both languages.

(b) No.

(c) Does not arise.
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*662. SHRI KRISHNAKANT VYAS: Will the Minister for INFORMATION ANI>
BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) the number of publications brought out by the Publications Division of the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting from 1947 to 31st March 1954; and

(b) out of these publications, how many were brought out in English,. Hindi and in each of the other Indian languages?]

THE MINISTER FOR INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (Dr. B. V. KESKAR): (a) and (b). A statement is placed on the Table of the Council. [See Appendix VII, Annexure-No. 301.]

FETHIN & 9fam™ F1 Sgeyl

*ggd. «t Fow FFA WM :
I G991 q WARW HAT 47 FAH
g F4q &

(%) =ra ifear dfear far o
FIE #1 aifgz 7 faefaa war 2, =4
¥ ZRUX 1 AT qOHL F L Ay
Fr 2 a1 4@l ; A

(&) afz =&, a1 =7 @ fam
§ eaTgT I AT F0E groAr 27

m(°[LODGING ARRANGEMENTS MADE FOR
ARTISTES

*663. SHRI KRISHNAKANT VYAS: Will the Minister for INFORMATION ANI*
BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have made any arrangements for the putting up of artistes who are invited by the A/t India Radio from outstations; and

